
Page 1 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 

Place: The Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Tuesday 20 March 2018 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line (01225) 718504 or email 
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling 
Cllr Christine Crisp 
Cllr Matthew Dean 
Cllr Stewart Dobson 
Cllr Howard Greenman 
Cllr David Halik 
Cllr Alan Hill (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 

Cllr Jon Hubbard 
Cllr Simon Jacobs 
Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Jacqui Lay 
Cllr Andy Phillips 
Cllr John Walsh 
Cllr Graham Wright (Chairman) 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Clare Cape 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Anna Cuthbert 
Cllr Brian Dalton 
Cllr Christopher Devine 
Cllr Peter Fuller 

 

 

Cllr Gavin Grant 
Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr David Jenkins 
Cllr Pip Ridout 
Cllr Ricky Rogers 
Cllr Roy While 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 
Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is respon
[...]
utions for the meeting. 

 

2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 7 - 24) 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meetings held on 5 and 9 February 
2018. 

 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements through the Chair. 

 

5   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3 
speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution. 
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on 13 February 2018 in order to be guaranteed of a written response. In 
order to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no later than 
5pm on 15 February 2018. Please contact the officer named on the front of this 
agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the 
Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 



Page 4 

 

Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

 

6   Corporate Peer Challenge  

 A report providing feedback from the Local Government Association following 
the Corporate Peer Challenge that took place in November 2017; and the draft 
action plan which has been developed to reflect the feedback and 
recommendations made. The report will be circulated in a supplement when 
available. 

 

7   Final Report of the Third-Party Advertising Policy Task Group (Pages 25 - 
34) 

 A report presenting the conclusions and recommendations of the Third-Party 
Advertising Policy Task Group for endorsement and referral to the Cabinet 
Member for Communications, Communities, Leisure and Libraries.  

 

8   Final Report of the Planning Committee System Task Group  

 A report presenting the conclusions and recommendations of the Planning 
Committee System Task Group for endorsement and referral onwards as 
appropriate. The last meeting of the Task Group is on 13 March 2018. The Final 
Report will follow in a supplement. 

 

9   Communities and Local Government (CLG) Enquiry into Overview and 
Scrutiny in Local Government  

 To consider the report of the Communities and Local Government Parliamentary 
Select Committee following its review of OS in local government and any actions 
required in Wiltshire as a result. This will follow. 

 

10   Forward Work Programme (Pages 35 - 58) 

 To receive updates from the Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen of the Select 
Committees in respect of the topics under scrutiny in their areas, including any 
recommendations for endorsement by the Management Committee. 

 

11   Management Committee Task Groups (Pages 59 - 66) 

 To receive updates on recent activity on the following Task Groups: 

 Financial Planning Task Group  

 Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership Task Group  

 Digital Strategy and Implementation Task Group  

 Military-Civilian Integration Partnership Task Group 

 



Page 5 

 

12   Date of Next Meeting  

 To confirm the date of the next meeting as 5 June 2018. 

 

13   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 

 

 PART II  

 Items during consideration of which it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 5 FEBRUARY 2018 AT THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY 
HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, Cllr Christine Crisp, Cllr Stewart Dobson, Cllr Alan Hill (Vice-
Chairman), Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, Cllr Simon Jacobs, Cllr Gordon King, 
Cllr Andy Phillips, Cllr John Walsh, Cllr Graham Wright (Chairman), Cllr Clare Cape 
(Substitute) and Cllr Pip Ridout (Substitute) 
 
Also  Present: 
Cllr David Jenkins, Cllr Laura Mayes, Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE, Cllr Toby 
Sturgis, Cllr John Thomson, Cllr Ian Thorn, Cllr Bridget Wayman, Cllr Philip 
Whitehead, Cllr Jerry Wickham, Cllr Richard Clewer, Cllr Darren Henry, Cllr Brian 
Mathew and Cllr Christopher Williams 
  

 
1 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Howard Greenman, Jon 
Hubbard and Jacqui Lay. 
 
Councillor Greenman was substituted by Councillor Pip Ridout, and Councillor 
Hubbard was substituted by Councillor Clare Cape. 
 
Councillor Alan Hill also gave apologies he would arrive late to the meeting. 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2017 were presented for 
consideration and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign as a true and correct record. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

4 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman advised the Committee of the new camera set up in the meeting 
room. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

5 Public Participation 
 
There were no questions submitted or statements received. 
 

6 Procedure of Meeting 
 
The procedure for the meeting was noted. 
 

7 Wiltshire Council's Financial Plan Update 2018/19 
 
The draft Wiltshire Council Financial Plan Update for 2018/19 was presented by 
Councillor Philip Whitehead, Cabinet Member for Finance, Procurement, ICT 
and Operational Assets, and by Michael H
[...]
ment, ICT 
and Operational Assets, presented the draft policy and approach. The Financial 
Planning Task Group’s report on the initial draft was also presented, along with 
details of changes made to the policy arising from the recommendations of the 
Task Group.  
 
The Committee received the reports and noted their contents. It was 
emphasised that the new policy would require a cultural change within the 
organisation, and the Leader of the Council, during the budget discussion, had 
stated this was being taken into account with the selection and appointment of 
new Directors. It was also raised the communicating the intent and extent of the 
new policy to the public would be essential. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, and on the motion of Councillor Graham Wright, 
seconded by Councillor Pip Ridout, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) To endorse the recommendations of the Financial Planning Task Group 
and note that those pertaining to the Commercial Policy and Approach 
document have already been reflected in the revised version. 
 

2) To endorse the Task Group recommendations 5 and 7, which are as 
follows: 

 

5. That the Overview and Scrutiny Learning and Development 

programme gives OS councillors the specific skills and knowledge 

required to scrutinise the council’s commercial ventures effectively. 

 
7. That the Management Committee ask the Financial Planning Task 

Group to undertake more detailed scrutiny work on the actions plans 

relating to the document once available. 

 
9 Date of Next Meeting 

 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 9 February 2018 to consider 
opposition group or other amendments to the proposed budget. 
 

10 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 

 
(Duration of meeting:  9.35 - 11.15 am) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 

direct line (01225) 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/71
[...]
Officer, 01225 718052, 
henry.powell@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Report date 2 February 2018 

Page 11Page 17

mailto:henry.powell@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 9 FEBRUARY 2018 AT THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY 
HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, Cllr Christine Crisp, Cllr Stewart Dobson, Cllr Howard Greenman, 
Cllr David Halik, Cllr Alan Hill (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Simon Jacobs, 
Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Andy Phillips, Cllr John Walsh, 
Cllr Graham Wright (Chairman) and Cllr Clare Cape (Substitute) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr David Jenkins, Cllr Roy While, Cllr Richard Clewer, Cllr Laura Mayes, Cllr Ashley 
O'Neill, Cllr Steve Oldrieve, Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE, Cllr Jonathon Seed, 
Cllr John Thomson, Cllr Bridget Wayman, Cllr Philip Whitehead and Cllr Jerry 
Wickham 
  

 
11 Apologies 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Matthew Dean. 
 
An apology was also received from Councillor Ruth Hopkinson, who would be 
presenting the proposals from the Liberal Democrat Group, and as such absent 
for the entirety of the meeting in her capacity as a committee member. 
Councillor Hopkinson was substituted by Councillor Clare Cape. 
 

12 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

13 Chairman's Announcements 
 
Through the Chair there were the following amendments: 
 

1) That it be noted that following further meetings with officers the proposals from 
the Liberal Democrat Group in Agenda Supplement 1 had been updated, along 
with the report from senior officers, to include use of the recently announced 
rural grant. 

 
 

Page 19



 
 
 

 
 
 

2) Scrutiny normally focuses on matters of policy determined by the Executive, 
rather than on staffing structures, which are determined by management. 
How
[...]
was to be funded 
with a reduction in the number of Portfolio Holders to achieve £0.058m and to 
reduce councillors’ travel mileage allowance to 25p a mile for a saving of 
£0.025m 
 
The proposals had been confirmed as legal and financially viable by the 
Corporate Leadership Team in consultation with the Monitoring Officer and 

Page 20



 
 
 

 
 
 

Section 151 Officer, with additional comments as detailed in the agenda 
supplement report. 
 
The Committee, along with other members in attendance including members of 
the Executive, discussed the proposed as detailed fully in the appended report, 
including examining how savings had been calculated, how the rural grant could 
be used and the process of achieving the proposed savings.  
 
At the conclusion of discussion and on the motion of Councillor Graham Wright, 
seconded by Councillor Alan Hill, it was, 
  
Resolved: 
 

1) To note that the amendments to the Financial Plan Update 2018/19 proposed 
by the Liberal Democrat group have been scrutinised; and 
 

2) To ask Full Council to take note of the comments of the Committee, which will 
be presented in a report. 
 

17 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 20 March 2018. 
 

18 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.00 - 10.55 am) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 

direct line (01225) 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



Wiltshire Council       APPENDIX to the Minutes of 9 February 2018
  
Full Council  
 
20 February 2018 

 
Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee on the Draft 

Financial Plan Update 2018/19  
 
Purpose of report 
 

1. To report to Cabinet and Full Council a summary of the main issues discussed at the 
meeting of the Over
[...]
sought on how the 25p rate had been calculated and whether it was up to 
date. In response it was stated that previous council calculations had indicated such a 
cost, or lower, and that the AA’s figures stated this remained an accurate estimate.  

 
10. Regarding the proposal to reduce the number of Portfolio Holders, the Leader of the 

Council stated she did not believe it was a proper budget proposal to condition how the 
executive governance arrangements of the council needed to be organised.  
 
Conclusion 
 

11. To note that the amendments to the Financial Plan Update 2018/19 proposed by the 
Liberal Democrat group have been scrutinised; and 
 

12. To ask Full Council to take note of the comments of the Committee as detailed above. 
 

Councillor Graham Wright 
Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 

Report Author: Kieran Elliott, Senior Democratic Services Officer, 01225 718504 or 
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk   
 
Report Date: 12 February 2018 
 

Page 6Page 24

mailto:kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk


Wiltshire Council 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 

 

20 March 2018 

 

 

 

Final Report of the Third Party Advertising Policy Task Group 

 

 

Purpose 

 

1. To present the conclusions and recommendations of the Third Party Advertising 

Policy Task Group for endorsement and referral to the Cabinet Member for 

Communications, Communities, Leisure and Libraries. 

 

Background 

 

2. On 31st October 2017 the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of OS Management 

Committee met with the Cabinet Member to discuss OS engagement on key 

projects within the ‘Communities and Communications’ portfolio. The Cabinet 

Member invited OS to help develop the council’s Third Party Advertising Policy, 

which was then scheduled for Cabinet approval in December 2017. 

 

Terms of Reference 

 

3. The task group was subsequently established by OS Management Committee 

on 28 November 2018 with the following terms of reference: 


[...]
o all those who contributed. It hopes the council takes 
all opportunities to collaborate and learn from other local authorities when taking 
this area forward, including through active participation in the Cross Council 
Revenue Group. The collective knowledge and experience of other local 
authorities will be a valuable resource as local government’s interest in 
generating income through commercial opportunities gathers pace across the 
country. (Recommendation 10) 

 
Proposal 
 

34. To endorse the following recommendations and, where appropriate, refer them to 
Cabinet for consideration and response: 
 

1. In light of the financial challenges faced by the council and of wider 
potential benefits to the local economy, to begin using the council’s 
asset base to begin to generate revenue income through the provision 
of third party advertising opportunities.  

 
2. To adopt the proposed Advertising Policy in order to guide the council’s 

choice of advertisers and adverts and its development of an advertising 
function. 

 
3. To welcome the Executive’s proactive engagement with Overview and 

Scrutiny on the development of the council’s Advertising Policy and 
function. 
 

4. To review the Advertising Policy regularly to ensure any lessons are 
learned from its application in practice and that the council’s core 
purpose, values and reputation are protected. 
 

5. a) To ask the task group to reconvene and receive an update on the 
development of the advertising function on a date to be agreed with the 
Cabinet Member; 
 

b) In light of that update, the task group to bring a recommendation back 
to OS Management Committee regarding appropriate further scrutiny of 
this area. 

  
6. To note, 

a) The advantages of managing the council’s advertising function 
internally when the necessary skills and knowledge are in place, and 
therefore… 
 

Page 32

https://www.local.gov.uk/national-cross-council-revenue-group
https://www.local.gov.uk/national-cross-counci
[...]
C, for the Committee to 
receive the results from 2017's 
Survey Report for their 
monitoring and consideration 

Parvis Khansari Cabinet Member 
for Highways, 
Transport and 
Waste 

Peter Binley 
 

13 Mar 2018  Wiltshire Council Waste 
Management Strategy 

As resolved at 16 January 
ESC, the Committee to receive 
the Council's draft 'Waste 
Management Strategy' ahead 
of consideration and adoption 
by Cabinet and Full Council. 

Tracy Carter Cabinet Member 
for Highways, 
Transport and 
Waste 

Vicki Harris, 
Amy Williams 
 

1 May 2018  Future Development As resolved at 15 November 
ESC-Executive meeting on the 
‘Housing’ portfolio, the 
Committee to receive a report 
on ‘Future Development’. 
Detail to be included around: 
where proposed future 
development opportunities on 
public owned land could take 
place and the rationale behind 
this decision; and the process 
of public engagement into 
developing proposals for these 
sites, in order to help ensure 
that development is provided 
where it is beneficial 

Tim Martienssen Cabinet Member 
for Spatial 
Planning, 
Development 
Management and 
Property 

Mike Wilmott 
 

P
age 42



 

Environment Select Committee – Forward Work Programme - Last updated 1 FEBRUARY 2018 - Page 4 of 7 

Environment Select Committee – Forward Work Programme Last updated 1 FEBRUARY 2018  
Meeting Date Item Details / purpose of report Associate 

Director 
Responsible 
Cabinet Member 

Report Author 
/ Lead Officer 
 
 

1 May 2018  Public Land Released for 
Homes and Jobs 

Following the ESC-Executive 
Annual Meeting on Economic 
Development, it was agreed 
that the ESC receive a verbal 
briefing on how profit from 
development is being used to 
advance the County of 
Wiltshire as a whole. A 
presentation on this topic to be 
provided to the Committee 
with a Q&A session. 

Tim Martienssen Cabinet Member 
for Spatial 
Planning, 
Development 
Management and 
Property 

Mike Wilmott 
 

1 May 2018  Development where it is 
needed 

Following ESC-Executive 
Annual Meeting on Housing, it 
was agreed that the ESC 
receive a verbal briefing on 
employment land and how the 
relevant policy is implemented 
across Wiltshire 

Tim Martienssen Cabinet Member 
for Spatial 
Planning, 
Development 
Management and 
Property 

Tim 
Martienssen 
 

26 Jun 2018  Resident Engagement 
Strategy 

For the Committee to receive 
an annual update, in the form 
of a report.  

(Director - 
Housing and 
Commercial 
Development) 

Cabinet Member 
for Housing 

Janet O'Brien 
 

P
age 43



 

Environment Select Committee – Forward Work Programme - Last updated 1 FEBRUARY 2018 - Page 5 of 7 

Environment Select Committee – Forward Work Programme Last updated 1 FEBRUARY 2018  
Meeting Date Item Details / purpose of report Associate 

Director 
Responsible 
Cabinet Member 

Report Author 
/ Lead Officer 
 
 

26 Jun 2018  More affordable homes to 
rent and buy 

As resolved at 15 November 
ESC-Executive Annual 
Meeting on the 'Housing' 
portfolio, a report to be 
received by the Committee on 
the Council's partner Housing 
Associations' criteria for 
affordable homes. The report 
will detail: evidence of the 
individual polices for all the 
Council’s partner Housing 
Associations. 

(Director - 
Housing and 
Commercial 
Development) 

Cabinet Member 
for Housing  

Nicole Smith 
 

26 Jun 2018  Housing Board - Annual 
Report 

For the Committee to consider 
the Housing Board's Annual 
Report, prior to Cabinet's 
consideration. 

(Director - 
Housing and 
Commercial 
Development) 

Cabinet Member 
for Housing  

Ian Seeckts 
 

4 Sep 2018  Public Transport Review 
Update 

As resolved at 21 November 
ESC, the Committee to receive 
an update from the Head of 
Passenger Transport on the 
progress with work on the 
integration of NEPTS and 
SEND and social care 
transport 

Parvis Khansari Cabinet Member 
for Highways, 
Transport and 
Waste 

Jason Salter 
 

P
age 44



 

Environment Select Committee – Forward Work Programm
[...]
 
 

P
age 52



 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Select – Forward Work Programme - Last updated 1 MARCH 2018 - Page 2 of 6 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Select – Forward Work Programme Last updated 15 FEBRUARY 2018  
Meeting Date Item Details / Purpose of Report  Associate 

Director 
Responsible 
Cabinet Member 

Report Author 
/ Lead Officer 
 

20 Mar 2018  Final Report of the Third 
Party Advertising Policy 
Task Group 

To receive the conclusions 
and recommendations of the 
task group prior to an 
Advertising Policy being 
considered by Cabinet on 27 
March 2018. 

Laurie Bell Deputy Leader 
and Cabinet 
Member for 
Communications, 
Communities, 
Leisure and 
Libraries 

Henry Powell 
 

20 Mar 2018  Corporate Peer Challenge To provide the feedback report 
of the LGA following the 
corporate peer challenge in 
November and an associated 
action plan to address the 
recommendations. 
 

Robin Townsend Cllr Baroness 
Scott of Bybrook 
OBE 

David Bowater 
 

20 Mar 2018  CLG Report: Effectiveness 
of Overview and Scrutiny 
in Local Government 

To consider the report of the 
Communities and Local 
Government Parliamentary 
Select Committee following its 
review of OS in local 
government. Also to consider 
any actions required in 
Wiltshire as a result. 

Ian Gibbons Cabinet Member 
for Housing, 
Corporate 
Services, Arts, 
Heritage and 
Tourism 

Henry Powell 
 

20 Mar 2018  Overview and Scrutiny 
Councillor Learning and 
Development Programme 
2017-21 

Following Committee's 
approval of an outline 
programme in November 
2017, to present a more 
developed L&D programme for 
approval. 

Ian Gibbons Cabinet Member 
for Housing, 
Corporate 
Services, Arts, 
Heritage and 
Tourism 

Henry Powell 
 

P
age 53



 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Select – Forward Work Programme - Last updated 1 MARCH 2018 - Page 3 of 6 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Select – Forward Work Programme Last updated 1 MARCH 2018 
Meeting Date Item Details / purpose of report Associate 

Director 
Responsible 
Cabinet Member 

Report Author 
/ Lead Officer 
 
 

20 Mar 2018  Centre for Public Scrutiny 
Annual Conference 2017 

To receive a report from the 
Chairman and other Wiltshire 
attendees on the Conference 
held on 6 December 2017, 
which will focus on 'The 
Governance of Complexity'. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Ian Gibbons Cabinet Member 
for Housing, 
Corporate 
Services, Arts, 
Heritage and 
Tourism 

Henry Powell 
 

P
age 54



 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Select – Forward Work Programme - Last updated 1 MARCH 2018 - Page 4 of 6 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Select – Forward Work Programme Last updated 1 MARCH 2018 
Meeting Date Item Details / purpose of report Associate 

Director 
Responsible 
Cabinet Member 

Report Author 
/ Lead Officer 
 
 

20 Mar 2018  Final Report of the 
Planning Committee 
System Task Group TBC 

To receive the final report of 
the task group, following its 
review of the effectiveness of 
the council's planning 
processes and governance 
arrangements. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tim Martienssen Cabinet Member 
for Spatial 
Planning, 
Development 
Management and 
Property 

Henry Powell 
 

P
age 55



 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Select – Forward Work Programme - Last updated 1 MARCH 2018 - Page 5 of 6 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Select – Forward Work Programme Last updated 1 MARCH 2018 
Meeting Date Item Details / purpose of report Associate 

Director 
Responsible 
Cabinet Member 

Report Author 
/ Lead Officer 
 
 

20 Mar 2018  Forward Work Programme To receive updates from the 
Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen 
of the Select Committees in 
respect of the topics under 
scrutiny in their areas, 
including any 
recommendations for 
endorsement by the 
Management Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Robin Townsend Cabinet Member 
for Housing, 
Corporate 
Services, Arts, 
Heritage and 
Tourism 

Henry Powell 
 

P
age 56



 

O
[...]
 date
	 Item title
	 Details / purpose of report
	 Associate Director
	 Responsible Cabinet Member
	 Report author
	Task groups that sit beneath the Overview and Scrutiny committees are also listed, with links to relevant pages on the Wiltshire Council website.
	Marie Gondlach, Senior Scrutiny Officer, 01225 713597, marie.gondlach@wiltshire.gov.uk 
	Adam Brown, Senior Scrutiny Officer, 01225 718038, adam.brown@wiltshire.gov.uk 
	Henry Powell, Senior Scrutiny Officer, 01225 718052, henry.powell@wiltshire.gov.uk 
	Scrutiny officer
	More information can be found at www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/overviewscrutiny.
	Alternatively please contact a member of the Scrutiny team:
	Committee

	CSC-FWP-Feb_2018
	ESC-FWP-Feb_2018
	HSC_FWP_February2018
	OSMC-FWP-Feb_2018

	11 Management Committee Task Groups
	Project_Board-Update




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 20 MARCH 2018 AT THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, Cllr Christine Crisp, Cllr Matthew Dean, Cllr Stewart Dobson, 
Cllr Howard Greenman, Cllr David Halik, Cllr Alan Hill (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Simon Jacobs, Cllr Gordon King, 
Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Andy Phillips, Cllr John Walsh and Cllr Graham Wright 
(Chairman) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE, Cllr Toby Sturgis, Cllr John Thomson, Cllr Tony 
Trotman, Cllr Stuart Wheeler and Cllr Philip Whitehead 
  

 
19 Apologies 

 
There were no apologies. 
 

20 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 5 and 9 February 2018 were 
presented for consideration and it was; 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign as a true and correct record. 
 

21 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

22 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no announcements.  
 

23 Public Participation 
 
A petition was received and the following spoke in support of the petition: 
 



 
 

 

 
 
 

Margaret Cavanna 
Lauraine Alford 
Marie Hilcoat 
 
The Chairman informed the committee that a petition, expressing concern over 
the thermal treatment plant at the Northacre site in Westbury, had been 
received via the Council’s website on 22 January which had gathered 129 
online signatures. 
 
The committee discussed the issue noting that it was important for the wider 
area to be taken into consideration and not just Westbury and it was; 
 
Resolved 
 
1. To thank the petitioners for their time attending the Committee and 

to note the petition; 
 
2. To note the further responses from service departments provided; 
 
3. To make the Cabinet Member for Highways, Transport and Waste 

and the Cabinet Member for Spatial Planning, Development 
Management and Property aware of the matter; and 

 
4. The Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee to discuss the 

potential for scrutiny work in the area with the Cabinet Members, 
Officers and relevant select committee chairs and vice-chairs 
before making a decision. 

 
24 Corporate Peer Challenge 

 
The Leader of the Council, Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE, introduced the item 
and thanked all those involved with the review for their contribution and hard 
work.  
 
It was noted that the report was positive with the key points focusing on: The 
strong accessible and visible leadership; A creative and enthusiastic workforce; 
The quick turnaround of the new business plan; Being an innovative and 
progressive Council; Praised on community working and relationships; 
Financially secure and the council was praised on how it responded to the 
Ofsted inspection of 2012 and how to organisation learnt from it and now stood 
in a good place. There were a number of recommendations suggested which 
would be taken into account moving forward. 
 
The Committee welcomed the report and made comments on Area Boards and 
the recommendations for strategic housing sites noting the need for appropriate 
housing, delivering affordable housing; fairness of shared responsibility of town 
services and that smaller villages welcomed development. It was also noted 
that the idea to breakdown the business plan into manageable actions was a 
good idea.  
 



 
 

 

 
 
 

Baroness Scott OBE summed up agreeing on the need to break the business 
plan down into actions; the need for further investment of skills for future 
success; to keep building on the success of Area Boards by being creative; to 
display openness and accountability in times of change and that communication 
with senior management needed to be enhanced.  
 
At the end of the discussion it was; 
 
Resolved 
 
1. To note the feedback report received from the LGA following the 

Corporate Peer Challenge that took place in November 2017; and 
the draft action plan which has been developed to reflect the 
feedback and recommendations made. 

 
2. The Chairman and Vice-chairman to consider how the 

recommendations of the Peer Challenge can be reflected within the 
OS forward work programme, to be discussed with the relevant 
select committee chairmen, and brought back to Committee. 

 
3. Committee to receive a general update on implementation of the 

Peer Challenge Action Plan in 6 month’s time. 
    
 

25 Final Report of the Third Party Advertising Policy Task Group 
 
Councillor Stuart Wheeler, Chairman of the Third Party Advertising Policy Task 
Group, introduced the report, which was included in the agenda and thanked 
Henry Powell, Senior Scrutiny Officer, for his hard work.  
 
The Committee commented on the report focusing on the need to control 
advertising and to keep it appropriate to the area whilst maximising revenue.  
 
Resolved 
 
1. To endorse the findings and recommendations of the Third Party 

Advertising Task Group and, where appropriate, refer them to 
Cabinet for consideration and response. 

 
2. Regarding Task Group recommendation 5: 
 

a) To ask the task group to reconvene and receive an update on 
the development of the advertising function in 6 month’s time; and 

  
b) In light of that update, the task group to bring a 
recommendation back to the Committee regarding any appropriate 
further scrutiny of this area. 

 
 
 



 
 

 

 
 
 

26 Final Report of the Planning Committee System Task Group 
 
Councillor Ruth Hopkinson introduced the item, on behalf of the Chairman of 
the Task Group, and thanked those involved with the review and to those who 
responded to the consultation. It was noted that a potential saving of £11,774 
was identified although due to the ongoing Boundary review which could impact 
the number of councillors and committee structures, no pre-emptive 
assumptions would be made.  
 
 The Committee had the opportunity to comment with the main points focusing 
on: Whether different planning committee models were considered; How in-
depth the information was analysed and the need for the Task Group to wait for 
the outcome of the Boundary Review before assessing whether there should be 
a change to the planning committee structure. At the end of the discussion it 
was; 
 
Resolved 
 
 

1. To note that Recommendation 5 should refer to a potential 

financial saving of £11,774 rather than £10,000.  

 

2. To ask the Task Group to meet with the Cabinet Member for 

Planning and Property to discuss its report and to bring any 

further proposals to the next meeting. 

 
27 Communities and Local Government (CLG) Enquiry into Overview and 

Scrutiny in Local Government 
 
Henry Powell, Senior Scrutiny Officer, introduced the report.  
 
The Committee made comments noting the positives of the report and thanked 
the scrutiny team for their dedication and the Executive for continuing to 
dedicate resources to enable the scrutiny function to operate well. 
 
Resolved 
 
1. To note the report of the CLG Committee review of OS in local 

government. 
 
2. To note the Government Response to the CLG Committee’s 

recommendations. 
 
3. That the Committee is kept informed of progress with the 

Government’s review of guidance for OS in local government and 
any opportunities to influence this. 

 
4. To note the commitment of the Executive and officers to Overview 

and Scrutiny at Wiltshire Council. 



 
 

 

 
 
 

28 Forward Work Programme 
 
The forward work plan was considered. 
 
Resolved 
 
To note the forward work plan. 
 

29 Management Committee Task Groups 
 
The following Task Groups gave an update: 
 
Financial Planning Task Group  
 
No further update – report in the agenda pack 

 

Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership Task Group 
 
It was noted that a meeting would be taking place in Birmingham to look at 
scrutinising Local Enterprise Partnership and a report would follow. 
 
Digital Strategy and Implementation Task Group 
 
Councillor Hubbard informed the committee that he had been attending the 
digital board meetings which was a great experience that had opened his eyes 
to help identify ways of aligning work programmes. 
 
Military-Civilian Integration Partnership Task Group 
 
No further update – report in the agenda pack 
 

30 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting would be held on the 5 June 2018. 
 

31 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 2.00 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Jessica Croman, of Democratic 
Services, direct line (01225) 718262, e-mail jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 


